Nine Local Projects Selected for Transportation Alternatives Program Funds

Total of $5.7 Million Awarded for Sidewalks, Multi-Use Paths, and Rail Trails

Projects submitted by 9 New Hampshire cities and towns have been selected to receive a total

of $5.7 million in funding from the NHDOT’s 2018 Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) selection

round.

TAP provides funding for alternative transportation projects, such as on-and off-road pedestrian

and bicycle facilities, rail trail improvements, and safe routes to school projects.

A total of 38 applications were submitted for TAP funds totaling $22.6 million federal dollars.

Criteria for scoring by the New Hampshire TAP Scoring Committee included safety, potential for success,

connectivity, and socioeconomic benefits.

The following projects were selected for funding:

° Franklin

° Jaffrey

° Keene

° Londonderry
° Manchester

° Nashua

° New Castle

e Northumberland
° Swanzey

Construct a pedestrian walkway on the existing Trestle Bridge over the
Winnipesaukee River to connect to the Mill City Park Trail.

Construct and reconstruct sidewalks, crosswalks and bike lanes on Stratton Rd.
and Peterborough St.

Construct roadway and streetscape improvements on Marlboro St. and
construct a multi-use trail connection to the Cheshire Rail Trail

Construct a 1 mile multi-use path along the side of Harvey Rd. Webster Rd, and
Grenier Field Rd.

Construct ADA compliant pedestrian bicycle trail along Perimeter Rd., South
Willow St. and Harvey Road.

Upgrade sidewalks to ADA standards and create bicycle lanes on Lock Street
and Whitney Street.

Construct bicycle shoulders and sidewalk along Wentworth Road, NH 1B from
Beach Hill Rd. To Neals Pit Lane.

Upgrade 6,300 LF of sidewalk to ADA standards

Construct multi-use path on abandoned rail corridor in two locations. Improve
Ashuelot Trail on west side of town and improve Cheshire trail east side of
town.

Fed

$512,000.00

$642,894.00

$478,400.00

$800,000.00

$800,000.00

$799,179.00

$322,400.00

$800,000.00

$600,000.00

These local projects are subject to Governor and Council approval and require a minimum 20% local

match in funding.



TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES PROGRAM - FINAL RANKING

DECEMBER 17, 2018

o . 5
% o " Running Sum B -
S % g Fed $ Amount| Fed$ Available E_ §
App - ID City / Town Description & & 2 RPC Requested $5,386,790 = 2 Notes
Southern NH 5000 -
Construct ADA compliant pedestrian bicycle trail along Planning $800,000.00 $800,000.00 2(;0 000 Y
18-27TAP Manchester  [Perimeter Rd., South Willow St. and Harvey Road. 2 86.68 |Commission ’
Southern NH
Construct a 1 mile multi-use path along the side of Harvey Planning $800,000.00 | $1,600,000.00 | >200,000 [ Y
18-02TAP Londonderry  |Rd. Webster Rd, and Grenier Field Rd. 1 81.92 |Commission
North Count
o | $800,000.00 | $2,400,000.00 | <5,000 | Y
18-09TAP Northumberland |Upgrade 6,300 LF of sidewalk to ADA standards 2 76.26
. . . i Southwest
Construct multi-use path on abandoned rail corridor in two Region
locations. Improve Ashuelot Trail on west side of town and Planning $600,000.00 | $3,000,000.00 | <5,000 Y
18-28TAP Swanzey improve Cheshire trail east side of town. 2 72.9 |commission
Southwest
Region
Construct and reconstruct sidewalks, crosswalks and bike Planning $642,894.00 | $3,642,894.00 <5,000 Y
18-13TAP Jaffrey lanes on Stratton Rd. and Peterborough St. 1 71.6 |commission
Construct a pedestrian walkway on the existing Trestle Lakes Region 5000 -
Bridge over the Winnipesaukee River to connect to the Mill Planning $512,000.00 | $4,154,894.00 2(;0 000 Y
18-33TAP Franklin City Park Trail. 1 | 69.54 [Commission ’
. Southwest
Construct roadway and streetscape improvements on Region 5000 -
Marlboro St. and construct a multi-use trail connection to Planning $478,400.00 | $4,633,294.00 200,000 Y
18-16TAP Keene the Cheshire Rail Trail 3 68.06 |commission
Nashua
Regional
Upgrade sidewalks to ADA standards and create bicycle lanes Planning $799,179.00 | $5,432,473.00 | >200,000 [ Y
18-19TAP Nashua on Lock Street and Whitney Street. 2 67.94 |commission
Rockingham 5000 -
Construct bicycle shoulders and sidewalk along Wentworth Planning $322,400.00 | $5,754,873.00 2(;0 000 Y |Reprioritized to include project
18-22TAP New Castle Road, NH 1B from Beach Hill Rd. To Neals Pit Lane. 1 67 |Commission ! from Rockingham PC
Southern NH 5000 -
i i i Planni . . !
Construct Multi-use path on the Goffstown Rail Trail at seven| anning. $353,982.00 | $6,108,855.00 200,000 N These projects are approved
18-03TAP Goffstown locations that have not been improved. 3 67.82 |Commission but unfunded. If additional
Upper Valley - i
Lake Sunapee 5,000 - TAP funds become available
Construct Sidewalk along Main Street and a multi-use path Regional $800,000.00 | $6,908,855.00 200,000 N |projects from this list may be
18-21TAP Claremont along an abandoned rail corridor 2 66.44 |planning ' considered for funding
Nashua
Regional
Construct sidewalks on Woodbury Street and Baboosic Lake Planning $724,000.00 | $7,632,855.00 | >200,000 | N
18-31TAP Merrimack Road. 1 64.08

Commission



n46tej
Line


Southern NH

Construct a paved multi-use path on the west side of Planning $723,327.20 | $8,356,182.20 | >200,000
18-11TAP Auburn Hooksett Rd and Chester Rd. 63.46 |Commission
North Country
Extend the Conway Recreation Trail from Hemlock Lane to Council $800,000.00 | $9,156,182.20 <5,000
18-07TAP Conway Smith-Eastman Park on Meetinghouse Hill Rd. 63.12
Upper Valley -
Lake Sunapee
Upgrade and construct sidewalks along US Rte 4 and Maple Regional $488,192.00 | $9,644,374.20 <5,000
18-25TAP Enfield St. 63.08 Planning
Construct sidewalks and crosswalks from the corner of West Central NH
Main St and Rte 193 extending west along West Main St. to Planning $480,000.00 | $10,124,374.20 | <5,000
18-10TAP Bradford High Street 63.04 |Commission
Construct sidewalks on Tenny Mountain Highway, Highland Lakes Region
Street, Avery Street, and Cummings Street and Pedestrian Planning $433,500.00 | $10,557,874.20 | <5,000
18-08TAP Plymouth safety improvements at intersections 62.92 |Commission
Strafford
Regional 5,000 -
Planning $688,000.00 | $11,245,874.20 200,000
18-38TAP Rochester Construct sidewalk along Portland Street 62.78 |commission
Strafford
Regional 5,000 -
Planning $452,000.00 | $11,697,874.20 200,000
18-29TAP Somersworth |Construct sidewalk along West High Street 60.26 |commission
. . Upper Valley -
Construct sidewalks, crosswalks and transit stop Lake Sunapee 5 000 -
improvements along Miracle Mile between Seminary Hill Rd. Regional $800,000.00 | $12,497,874.20 260’000
18-06TAP Lebanon and Paverty Lane. 60.14 |pjanning
. . North Country 5,000 -
Construct approximately 1,760 LF of new sidewalk along Coundil $572,192.00 | $13,070,066.20 200,000
18-14TAP Berlin Hutchins Street 59.98
Lakes Region
Planning $365,389.60 | $13,435,455.80 | <5,000
18-17TAP Ashland Construct Sidewalks along West Street and Winter Street 57.2 |Commission
Strafford
Regional
Construct Traffic Calming and safety elements to enhance Planning $352,000.00 | $13,787,455.80 | <5,000
18-04TAP Farmington pedestrian safety on Main Street (NH Rte 153). 56.02 |commission
Central NH
Construct approximately 2,340 LF of sidewalk at various Planning $450,101.00 | $14,237,556.80 | <5,000
18-15TAP Henniker locations in the Village area. 55.62 |Commission
Nash
Construct 200' Pedestrian bridge over Souhegan River, R:;iounaal
Construct Multi-use path in various locations creating direct Planning $596,000.00 | $14,833,556.80 | >200,000
18-26TAP Milford pedestrian linkages 54.26 |commission
North Country
Upgrade sidewalks around King's Square and construct new Council $344,960.00 | $15,178,516.80 | <5,000
18-34TAP Whitefield sidewalk along NH Route 116, Littleton Rd. 54.22

These projects are approved
but unfunded. If additional
TAP funds become available
projects from this list may be
considered for funding



n46tej
Line

n46tej
Line


Lakes Region

. 5,000 -
Construct multi-use path, Rail with Trail and on street Planning $760,000.00 | $15,938,516.80 200,000
18-01TAP Belmont improvements including a HAWK type device on US Route 3. 54,06 |Commission ’
Southwest
Efagn'z:‘ng $796,664.00 | $16,735,180.80 | <5,000
18-20TAP Hinsdale Retrofit School Street into a complete streets facility 53.6 |commission
Southwest
Region
Construct sidewalks along Temple Rd and King Rd. And Planning $325,747.00 | $17,060,927.80 | <5,000
18-35TAP New Ipswich  [crosswalks on NH Rte 123 53.56 |commission
Rockingham 5000 -
Planning $752,000.00 | $17,812,927.80 2(;0 000
18-24TAP Exeter Construct sidewalk along Epping Road 53.5 |Commission ’
Construct multi-use path along abandoned rail corridor from Central NH
southern terminus of the Northern Rail Trail to the Concond Planning $370,397.60 | $18,183,325.40 | <5,000
18-32TAP Boscawen City Line. 52.4g8 |Commission
Southern NH 5000 -
Planning $726,746.00 | $18,910,071.40 2(;0 000
18-23TAP Hooksett Construct Phase Il of the Hooksett Riverwalk Trail. 50.04 |Commission ’
Construct sidewalks and traffic calming in the Elwyn Park Rockingham 5000 -
Neighborhood with connections to the Dondero Elementary Planning $800,000.00 | $19,710,071.40 2(;0 000
18-37TAP Portsmouth  |School 49.62 |Commission ’
North Country | 75 300.00 | $20,382,371.40 | <5,000 These projects are approved
. . ) Council but unfunded. If additional
18-05TAP Franconia Construct sidewalks and widen roadway along NH 116 49.24 TAP funds become available
Upper Valley -
Lake Sunapee projects from this list may be
Regional $480,000.00 | $20,862,371.40 | <5,000 considered for funding
18-30TAP Canaan Replace existing RR trestle with a 90' clear span bridge 48.82 |pjanning
. . Upper Valley -
Construct sidewalks along NH Route 11 from Main street to Lake Sunapee
Sargent Road. Construct new crosswalks with curb Regional $800,000.00 | $21,662,371.40 [ <5,000
18-36TAP Sunapee extensions in 6 locations, landscape and lighting. 48.62 |pjlanning
Nashua
Regional
Construct Multi-use path along the abandoned B&M rail Planning $540,000.00 | $22,202,371.40 | >200,000
18-12TAP Amherst corridor 43.56 |commission
North Count
o SO 1 $402,945.50 | $22,605,316.90 | <5,000
18-18TAP Albany Widen Passaconway Rd. to 22" for approximately 6,000 LF. 36.96
Approved: Date:

Commissioner NHDOT



n46tej
Line

n46tej
Line


